

DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 475 066

UD 035 578

TITLE A Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner. In the Supreme Court of the United States, Jennifer Gratz and Patrick Hamacher, Petitioners, v. Lee Bollinger, et al. on Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit.

INSTITUTION United States Supreme Court, Washington, DC.

REPORT NO Supreme-Court-No-02-516

PUB DATE 2003-01-00

NOTE 31p.; For other legal documents in this case, see UD 035 577-582.

PUB TYPE Legal/Legislative/Regulatory Materials (090)

EDRS PRICE EDRS Price MF01/PC02 Plus Postage.

DESCRIPTORS *Access to Education; *Affirmative Action; Civil Rights; *College Admission; Ethnicity; Higher Education; Law Schools; *Racial Discrimination; *Selective Admission

IDENTIFIERS Bakke v Regents of University of California; Fourteenth Amendment Article IV; Gratz et al v Bollinger et al; Grutter et al v Bollinger et al; University of Michigan

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
Respondents' use of race-based admissions criteria is not justified in light of the ample race-neutral alternatives	13
A. Public universities have ample means to ensure that their services are open and available to all Americans	13
B. The University's 1995-1998 admissions policies were not narrowly tailored because they operated as an express racial quota	15
C. The University's current admissions policy is also unconstitutional	17
1. The University's admissions policy ignores race-neutral alternatives	18
2. The University's admissions policy repre- sents a forbidden quota	18
3. The University's admissions policy would permit race-based discrimination in perpetuity	21
4. The University's admissions policy places an automatic, inflexible, and disproport- ionate emphasis on race.....	22
5. The University's race-based admissions policy unfairly burdens innocent third parties	24
Conclusion	25

(III)

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	1
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	1
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	2, 14, 15, 16, 21, 23
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	23
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	1, 24
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	24
<i>Johnson v. Board of Regents of the Univ. of Ga.</i> , 263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001)	22, 23
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	1-2, 15, 21
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	24
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	22
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	24
<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 424 U.S. 589 (1976)	24
<i>Tuttle v. Arlington County Sch. Bd.</i> , 195 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. dismissed, 529 U.S. 1050 (2000)	21
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	22
<i>University of Cal. Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	2, 7, 15, 16, 18-19, 24
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	2, 15, 16, 21
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. XI	7
Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause)	2, 7, 12, 22

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000a <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. IV, 42 U.S.C. 2000c <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 2000c-6	2
Tit. VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	2, 7
42 U.S.C. 2000d	7
Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1)	1
Tit. IX, 42 U.S.C. 2000h-2	1
42 U.S.C. 1981	7
42 U.S.C. 1983	7
Miscellaneous:	
Exec. Order No. 12,250, 45 Fed. Reg. 72,995 (1980)	1
Gary M. Lavergne & Dr. Bruce Walker, <i>Implementa- tion and Results of the Texas Automatic Admissions Law (HB 588) at the University of Texas at Austin (last modified Jan.13, 2003) <<a href="http://www.utexas.edu/
student/research/reports/admissions/HB588-Report5.
pdf">http://www.utexas.edu/ student/research/reports/admissions/HB588-Report5. pdf></i>	14
